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Skiers from the 2010 EA barefoot Championships in Lydd (GBR)
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In Europe, a show team included a barefoot act as early as 1963 The first
barefoot ski competition was held in Europe Augut the 11™ of 1968,
staged by the Cirencester Water Ski Club in Great Britain. The rules were
a simplified version of the first rules developed by the Australians. Nine
barefoot skiers took part and the event was won by Charles Ramsey, 2nd
was Danny Robin and 3rd Philip Erhardt.

In 1969, the first successfull jump in Europe (10.30 m) was performed.
Before that time, jumping was a regular event in Australians competitions.
The ramp was very little different from the official barefoot ramp of today:
4 feet wide, 12 feet long and 18 inches high (1,22 m x 3,66 m, high 45,5
cm).

The slalom course, however, was a single stright line of buoys 70 feet
apart at the beginning and reducing to 20 feet apart at the end. Te boat
drove to one side of the course and all skiers went through a fixed speed.

Tricks started out very modestly, with things like rope on neck and rope in teeth, tumble turns - which evolved from
the skier learning to get up after falling - toeholds, and for the very few, turning to the backwards position. A sage
who forecast that one day barefooters would be doing what skiers were doing on skis was laughed at.

If the Australians have been holding state and national
championships since 1962, the first International barefoot
competition in Europe was planned in Banolas (Spain) on
September 21-22, 1974. The water conditions were
perfect on this magnificent lake where the 1971
tournament World Championships were held. 24
competitors from 7 countries (Germany, Holland, Spain,
Italy, Great Britain, Canada and Australia) met for the first
time and the Chief judge was Sandy Primo. Australian
Steve Curtis won slalom and start methods and Ger
Bekker (Holland) was first in tricks with 200 points. The
jump event was won by Jackie Crawford, member of the
British team, with a 13.50 m jump.

In 1975, the second international barefoot event was _ :
staged in Amsterdam Boosban (Holland) on August 8-10. izielle
Sandy Primo was again chief judge, with assistan judge Mﬁaﬁam
Rita Ramsey, the wife of Charles. Tom Skelly from g
Australia won slalom (220 points), tricks (390 points) and ~ Flying dock start peffOfmed by Franz KIrSCh in
overall, with Barry Hynes (Australia) was first in start Banolas, during the first international competition in
methods (400 points) and R. Van Dijk (Holland) first in ~ EUrope

jump, with 10.6 m.

Then in 1976 three international events were disputed. The
Jackie Crawford Dutch international Barefoot Competition was duly held in
Bosbaan on July 10™ and 11th, Wlth a sweeping V|ctory from
the British team in the overall: 1 Andy Jardine, 2" Jackie
Crawford and 3" Bill Stevens. Then the first European barefoot
championships held in Princes Club on August 21" and 22"

The week-end after, the open international competition was
organised by the Palzem Wasserski Club in Germany. The
event attracted most of the well-known barefooters in Europe,
plus one Australian and several newcomers to competitive
barefooting. The chief judge was Rita Ramsey, assisted by
Ken Port from Great Britain. Alan Moffatt of Australia won the
overall, with Mike Thomas second and Andy Jardine third...

taken from "A history of Barefoot Water Skiing in the
WWSU (Word Water Ski Union)" by Charles Ramsey,
1987 and various articles from British magazine Water
Skier (1968-1976).




EUROPEAN
BAREFOOT
CHAMPIONSHIPS
1976

PRINCES WATER SKI CLUB 21/22 AUGUST

by John Horder

Chief Judge: P.A. Pearl.

Calculator: G. Hill.

Given the luxurious venue of the Princes
Water Ski Club, and full television cover-

age, barefooters from all over Europe

rose to the occasion and set new records 1. Great Britain

in all events except tricks. 2. Germany .« ws i =
In line with the new regulations 3. Netherlands . . . .

governing this grade of compeititon, it 4, Spain ........

was a two-day event, with two rounds in

each discipline. The best score on either

day winning the individual gold metals,

and the skier’s best rating on either day NAME

going forward for the overall total. A

simple system in theory, but one that 1. M. Thomas

can produce strange results. As an ex- 2. N. Grzegorczyk

ample, the well-liked Norbort Grzegorczyk 3. J. Crawford

from West Germany, appeared from no- 4. A. Jardine

where to come second overall. The more 5. B. Stevens

erudite wives and supporters could be 6. J. Horder

seen in corners making endless calcula- 7. F. Kirsch

tions as the results were posted. 8. K. Donnelly
The Championships started on the

Saturday morning with start methods.

The previous best in Europe has been a

maximum of 125 points from a feet off

flying beach plus a tumble start, and

there are about ten Europeans who can

achieve tthis level. However, Dennis NAME

Atkins and Bill Stevens of Great Britain 1. A. Jardine

and Charles Ramsey from Holland now 2. M. Thomas

have proficiency certificates for the 3. N. Grzegorczyk

backward start method of stepping off 4. W. Stevens

a ski. When it came to the rather cruel 5. J. Crawford

rough water of Princes, all failed except 6. P. Fernandez

“Doom’ Stevens, tough ex-mercenary 7. J. Doherty

from the Gosfield Lake Water Ski Club, 8. |. Ramsey

who managed the backwards and threw 9. F. Kirsch

in a one foot stand-up for good measure. 10. R. Cinjaere

Mike Thomas, well on the way to collecting the 1st European Barefoot
Championship.

TEAM RESULTS

....... 1135046 5. Belgium. ..............1953.54
........ 6013.55 61 1Al camini 5 5 © 5 5 v % & & anre BSOSO
........ 5853.98 7. France. o5 s s v s s & o 922401,54
........ 2115.56

OVERALL RESULTS

START
COUNTRY METHODS TRICKS SLALOM JUMP TOTAL
G.B. 960 1000 1000 483.02 3443.02
D. 1000 909.10 833.33 613.28 3355.71
G.B. 1000 74545 777.78 792.97 3316.20
G.B. 1000 1000 346.156 966.04 3312.19
G.B. 1000 757.58 666.67 849.06 3273.31
G.B. 1000 363.64 69444 808.59 2866.67
D. 1000 439.39 519.23 699.22 2657.84
G.B. 234.04 287.88 346.15 1000 1868.07
FINAL TRICK SCORES
1st ROUND 2nd ROUND TOTAL
COUNTRY POINTS POINTS POINTS
G.B. 255 275 530
G.B. 330 185 515
D. 225 250 475
G.B. 250 200 450
G.B. 215 205 420
E. 220 160 380
G.B 175 175 350
N.L. 175 160 335
D. 145 100 245
B. 225 00 225



Paco Fernandez, slalom champion of Spain made fantastic efforts the whole weekend but never got
it quite right.
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FINAL START METHODS

COUNTRY
G.B.

E.
I

o
P

zzoo
=0

1st ROUND
POINTS

260
180
160
150
140
140
140
120
120
135

2nd ROUND
POINTS

180
160
150
140
150
125
120
110

40

00

FINAL WAKE SLALOM

COUNTRY
G.B.

a¥alalo
[eeBlvcvevs)

202
o

1st ROUND
POINTS

235
125
125
125
125
125
125
120
125
120

2nd ROUND
POINTS

125
125
125
125
125
125
125
125
120
125

FINAL ROUND JUMP

COUNTRY

OO0
W wmw

2 6) 6
Frowo”

1st ROUND
DISTANCE

13.25m
12.80m
10.10m
10.10m
8.65m
7.70m
6.40m
11.25m
8.75m

2nd ROUND
DISTANCE

12.80m
10.00m
10.35m
10.15m
8.95m
7.85m
5.65m
0.00
0.00

TOTAL
POINTS

440
340
310°
290
290
265
260
230
160
135

TOTAL
POINTS

360
250
250
250

TOTAL
DISTANCE

26.05m
22.80m
20.45m
20.25m
17.60m
15.55m
12.05m
11.25m

8.75m

A new record and a well deserved gold
for Bill.

The second event was tricks and was
won easily by young Mike Thomas from
Oxford with 330 points. This score was
not bettered by any competitor on either
day and made young “‘Sparrow’’ the
gold medalist. Tricks was the only dis-
cipline in which records were not broken,
possibly due to the rough water. It being
generally accepted that this discipline
is the most sensitive to water conditions.

More surprises in the slalom event.
Mike Thomas (G.B.) and Paco Fernandez
from Spain skating through with easy
looking one foot crossings. Young Mike
making 260 points and Paco 180 points.
Again, these scores were not bettered on
the second day, making Mike a double
gold medallist.

The first round jumping made a strange
start as a succession of quite competent
skiers failed to land. However, after
Doom Stevens landed once and missed
once, he rightly pronounced the jump
to be not level. After the point was
somewhat reluctantly taken by the
judges, an adjustment was made and
those who wished were able to jump
again. This incident altered the scoring
somewhat and led Keith Donnelly to a
massive leap of 13.25 metres. Another
record and a gold for Keith. Not really
surprising to the knowledgeable few who
have had the substantial figure of young
Donnelly under observation since the
Nationals. The opinion was held that if
ever he landed it would be a long one,
and so it proved. This may be the be-
ginning of the end for the feet to feet
men with their 30 per cent bonus,
since they have now been caught by a
bum (sic.) lander with a larger raw score.

The first day ended with a magniti-
cent barbecue laid on by the Princes
Club, with an entire pig.rotating on the
spit, suitably reinforced with a splendid
array of side dishes. By nature a hardy
creature, the average barefooter really
appreciated the luxury of this tourna-
ment. Hot sun and showers, real toilets,
new jetties, an efficient bar and generous
portions of high standard food.

Sunday started with slightly rougher
water which worsened marginally as the
day wore on. Television appeared with
the usual trappings of hydraulic towers
and paraphernalia, and gave us excellent
coverage. Drawing upon a lifetimes lack
of interests in tricks. Doom Stevens gave
a brief lecture on this discipline in front
of the cameras. A make-up girl hovered
briefly but wisely gave up when she saw
the nose plaster.

In the second day start methods, with
the worsening conditions, eight skiers
achieved the maximum 1,000 points and
a silver medal each. Scores down in the
slalom, but still excellent results from
Thomas, Fernandez and V. Posca from
Italy.



The final round of tricks event was
marred by an injury to Paco Fernandez
from Spain, who aggravated an old knee
injury whilst attempting a tumble turn.
An efficient rescue service brought him
in on the floating stretcher and he re-
covered to mobility, with a severe limp,
within an hour or so.

The finals of the jumping event brought
no surprises. K. Donnelly confirmed his
newly found dominance with a final leap
of 12.80 metres, thus winning the gold
by a comfortable margin.

All the events were enlivened by the
eighth member of the British Team, the
attractive Penny Lowden. With neat
figure and long blonde hair streaming in
the wind, she presented a pretty sight on
and off the water and attracted reporters
and cameras from far and wide. A wel-
come change from the hideous appearance
of the average barefooter.

The calculators now retired to de-
liberate, and the skiers celebrated sup-
posed coming triumphs, or drowned
their sorrows according to temperament.
In a corner of the bar, Doom Stevens
could be seen demonstrating a dry
backwards step off, for the fiftieth time,
to an unwilling captive audience, who
either gazed at him with an unseeing
glazed stare, or glanced about uneasily
seeking an escape.

Then a whisper from the bar entrance,

growing to a crescendo — — it's Mike
Thomas!!!!

Sixteen year old Mike the new Euro-
pean Overall Champion. Handshakes,

champagne and he was duly launched in
splendid style.

The medal presentation was raised by
an elegant and witty speech from Davic

Mike Thomas shows a slick jump out of two.

Spyer and by the dignified style of a
Leisure Sports’” Director who did the
honours.

Qur thanks and appreciation to the
Host Club: Princes, to Paul Seaton and
the other very able drivers, to Peter
Pearl the Chief Judge who managed an
unenviable job with tact and skill, to
John Morris, Gill and Ken, to Bob Darke,
Terry Benford and Janet Drew. More
thanks to Franz Kirsch for the most
generous loan of the ““Mannix’’ boat and
to Leisure Sport for the financial assis-
tance and lavish trophies.
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REGION EUROPE-AFRICA BAREFOOT CHAMPIONSHIPS

team overall

year
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

date
21-22/08
20-21/08
18-20/08
17-19/08
22-24/08
18-20/09
26-28/08
26-28/08
17-19/08
5-7/07
7-10/08
30/07-2/08
4-7/08
26-27/08
17-19/08
29/08-1/09
9-13/09
8-12/09
30/08-3/09
10-15/09
13-18/09
19-24/08
7-12/09
28/09-2/10
24-30/07
18-23/09
5-10/08
22-27/09
24-28/08
20-24/09
22-26/08
7-11/08
18-22/08
15-16/08
7-9/07
10-13/08
13-15/07
23-26/10
06-09/08
11-14/08
3-6/08
22-25/08

18-21/09

27-30/07
2-5/08

place
Princes Club
Princes Club
Schweich Issel
Thorpe Park
Gent
Beekse Bergen
Milano
Kelheim
Grimbergen
Vienna
Thorpe Park
Maurik
Aigues-Mortes
Kelheim
Bosbaan
Lakeside
Roquebrune
Viverone
Albarella
Spelthorne
Pélich

La Méede
Spelthorne
Albarella
Wallsee
Albarella
Arc sur Tille
Albarella
Wallsee
Albarella
Duisburg
Arc sur Tille
Tamworth
Wallsee
Lydd
Chartres
Brielle
Kimberley
Wallsee
Lydd
Jonkdpping
Ravenna

Recetto

Chartres
Wallsee

START METHODS CHAMPIONS

year
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

men division

Stevens Bill

Thomas Mike
Thomas Mike

Harris Chris

Strobbe Marc

GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
BEL

Teurezbacher Robert HOL
Mainwaring Richard GBR

chief judge
GBR Pearl Peter GBR
GBR  Muller Chantal FRA
GER Port Ken GBR
GBR  Kirsch Franz GER
BEL  Kirsch Franz GER
HOL Saint Roy RSA
ITA Port Ken GBR
GER Benford Terry GBR
BEL Ramsey Charles HOL
AUT  Gilot Romain BEL
GBR Kirsch Franz GER
HOL  Gilot Romain BEL
FRA  Benford Terry GBR
GER Gilot Romain BEL
HOL Mainwaring Jo GBR
GBR Neiman Selwyn BEL
FRA  Franchi Romana ITA
ITA Neiman Selwyn BEL
ITA Black Colin GBR
GBR Kirsch Franz GER
GER Benford Terry GBR
FRA  Franchi Romana ITA
GBR Moz Candido ITA
ITA Harris Andy GBR
AUT  Harris Andy GBR
ITA Cohen Chico BEL
FRA  Molenkamp Rob HOL
ITA Harris Andy GBR
AUT  Molenkamp Rob HOL
ITA Harris Andy GBR
GER Molenkamp Rob HOL
FRA  Gregory Bob GER
GBR  Molenkamp Rob HOL
AUT  Cohen Chico BEL
GBR  Harris Andy GBR
FRA  Harris Andy GBR
HOL Molenkamp Rob HOL
RSA  Molenkamp Rob HOL
AUT  Molenkamp Rob HOL
GBR Molenkamp Rob HOL
SWE Soderqvist Mikaél SWE
ITA Soderqvist Mikaél SWE

no championships in open division

ITA Vrancx Ludo BEL

no championships

no championships
FRA  Harris Andy GBR
AUT  Hempelmann Svenja GER

women division

Lowden Penny
Doherty Michelle

no championships

Doherty Michelle
Kojdic Jean
Kojdic Jean
Kojdic Jean

GBR
GBR

GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR

1st
GBR
RSA
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
RSA
GER
GER
GBR
ITA
ITA
FRA
ITA
FRA
FRA
FRA
FRA
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
FRA
GER
RSA
GER
GER
GER
GER

GER

GER
GER

2nd
GER
GBR
HOL
BEL
BEL
BEL
BEL
HOL
BEL
GER
HOL
HOL
FRA
ITA
BEL
BEL
BEL
GBR
GBR
GER
GBR
GBR
ITA
HOL
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
FRA
FRA
FRA
FRA
FRA
FRA
ITA
ITA
ITA
GER
ITA
GBR
GBR
ITA

ITA

ITA
GBR

3rd
HOL
HOL
BEL
HOL
HOL
HOL
GER
BEL
HOL
HOL
ITA
FRA
ITA
HOL
HOL
RSA
GBR
RSA
ITA
ITA
BEL
FRA
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
ITA
GER
ITA
RSA
GER
GER
FRA
GBR
FRA
ITA
GBR
FRA
HOL
GBR

HOL

GBR
ITA



REGION EUROPE-AFRICA BAREFOOT OPEN CHAMPIONS

OPEN MEN DIVISION

year slalom tricks jump overall

1976 Thomas Mike GBR Thomas Mike GBR Donnelly Keith GBR Thomas Mike GBR
1977 Lindenberg Peter RSA Delsaute Stephane BEL Lindenberg Peter = RSA Lindenberg Peter RSA
1978 Teurezbacher Rob HOL Ramsey lan HOL Vergult Dirk BEL Teurezbacher Rob HOL
1979 Harris Chris GBR Thomas Mike GBR Thomas Mike GBR Strobbe Marc BEL
1980 Harris Chris GBR Pfllugl Peter AUT Teurezbacher Rob HOL Thomas Mike GBR
1981 Teurezbacher Rob HOL Strobbe Marc BEL Strobbe Marc BEL Strobbe Marc BEL
1982 Crespi Masimo ITA Mainwaring Richard GBR Ramsey lan HOL Teurezbacher Rob HOL
1983 Harris Chris GBR Thomas Mike GBR Teurezbacher Rob HOL Harris Chris GBR
1984 Teurezbacher Rob HOL Teurezbacher Rob HOL Teurezbacher Rob HOL Teurezbacher Rob HOL
1985 Harris Chris GBR Ramsey lan HOL no jump Thomas Mike GBR
1986 Mainwaring Richard GBR Carmin Florent FRA Mainwaring Richard GBR Mainwaring Richard GBR
1987 Aartsen Evert HOL Carpenter Dean GBR Crespi Massimo ITA Mainwaring Richard GBR
1988 Smol Kick HOL Carmin Florent FRA Mainwaring Rich GBR Carmin Florent FRA
1989 Sileghem Bart BEL Mainwaring Richard GBR Aartsen Evert HOL Mainwaring Richard GBR
1990 Neiman Jason BEL Neiman Jason BEL Aartsen Evert HOL Neiman Jason BEL
1991 Neiman Jason BEL Neiman Jason BEL Sileghem Bart BEL Neiman Jason BEL
1992 Berger Evan RSA Aartsen Evert HOL Sileghem Bart BEL Neiman Jason BEL
1993 Sileghem Bart BEL Wehner Patrick GER Moser Mario GER Fine Warren RSA
1994  Wehner Patrick GER Wehner Patrick GER Goggin Benjamin  GBR Wehner Patrick GER
1995 Wehner Patrick GER Baillien Jan BEL Moser Mario GER Wehner Patrick GER
1996 Sileghem Bart BEL Baillien Jan BEL Moser Mario GER Sileghem Bart BEL
1997 Mastelli Massimo ITA Baillien Jan BEL Colosio Mamo ITA Baillien Jan BEL
1998 Renoux Philippe FRA Wehner Patrick FRA Wehner Patrick FRA Wehner Patrick FRA
1999 Mastelli Massimo ITA Baillien Jan BEL Baillien Jan BEL Baillien Jan BEL
2000 Mastelli Massimo ITA Wehner Patrick FRA Colosio Mamo ITA Wehner Patrick FRA

back tumble start during
1988 tricks event for
Richard Mainwaring (G

ke

1987 slalom winners: Kick Smol (HOL),
Evert Aartsen (HOL) and Richard
Mainwaring (GBR).

1995 jump winners: Massimiliano Colosio (ITA), Mario Moser
(GER) and Ben Goggin (GBR)




year slalom tricks jump overall

2001 Mastelli Massimo ITA Balillien Jan BEL Baillien Jan BEL Wehner Patrick FRA
2002 Small David GBR Wehner Patrick FRA Colosio Mamo ITA Wehner Patrick FRA
2003 Mastelli Massimo ITA Wehner Patrick FRA Small David GBR Wehner Patrick FRA
2004 Sam Heinrich RSA Small David GBR Small David GBR Small David GBR
2005 Small David GBR Wehner Patrick FRA Small David GBR Small David GBR
2006 Wehner Patrick FRA Wehner Patrick FRA Small David GBR Small David GBR
2007 De Villiers André RSA De Villiers André RSA Small David GBR De Villiers André RSA
2008 Wehner Patrick FRA Small David GBR Small David GBR Small David GBR
2009 Small David GBR Small David GBR Small David GBR Small David GBR
2010 Mastelli Massimo ITA Stagi Ettore ITA Maillard Clement FRA Mastelli Massimo ITA

2011 Mastelli Massimo ITA Maillard Clement FRA Wimmer Stefan AUT Maillard Clement FRA
2012 Mastelli Massimo ITA Wimmer Stefan AUT Wimmer Stefan AUT Wimmer Stefan AUT

2013 Pickard Manie RSA Wimmer Stefan AUT Aartsen Jr Evert FIN  Wimmer Stefan AUT
2014 Mastelli Massimo ITA Wimmer Stefan AUT Wimmer Stefan AUT Wimmer Stefan AUT
2015 Aartsen Jr Evert FIN Molenkamp Rodney HOL Eissler Kenneth GER Aartsen Jr Evert FIN
2016 Aartsen Jr Evert FIN Maillard Clement FRA no jump Maillard Clement FRA
2017 Heiss Lukas GER Aartsen Jr Evert FIN Aartsen Jr Evert FIN Aartsen Jr Evert FIN
2018 no championships in open division

2019 Aartsen Jr Evert FIN Aartsen Jr Evert FIN Eissler Kenneth GER Aartsen Jr Evert FIN
2020 no championships

2021 no championships

2022 Maillard Clement FRA Heaps Tom GBR Heaps Tom GBR Heaps Tom GBR
2023 Wimmer Georg Jr AUT Wimmer Stefan AUT Eissler Kenneth GER Wimmer Stefan AUT

- X 2006 tricks winners: 2" David Small (GBR), 1°' Patrick

Patrick Wehner (FRAY-during his trick run = Wehner (FRA) and 3" Ben Harris (GBR)
at 2002 championships =

2014 overall winners: Evert aartsen Jr (FIN), Stefan
Wimmer (AUT) and Clement Maillard (FRA).

Tom Heaps (Great Britain), 2022 overall winner



OPEN WOMEN DIVISION

year
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

slalom
Lowden Penny
Doherty Michelle

Kojdic Jean
Mansdorfer Adi
Kojdic Jean
Kojdic Jean
Robbe Tanja
Robbe Tanja
Doherty Michelle
Doherty Michelle
Doherty Michelle
Doherty Michelle
Doherty Michelle
Herrmann Steffi
Nutt Michele

Nutt Michele
Scopes Lucy
Pfeiffer Jacqueline
Scopes Lucy
Pfeiffer Jacqueline
De Villiers Nadine
Herrmann Steffi
Boven Irene

De Villiers Nadine

GBR
GBR

GBR
GER
GBR
GBR
GER
GER
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GER
GBR
GBR
GBR
SWI
GBR
SWI
RSA
GER
HOL
RSA

tricks

Doherty Michelle

no championships

Kojdic Jean
Kojdic Jane
Kojdic Jane
Kojdic Jane
Mansdorfer Adi
Mansdorfer Adi
Mansdorfer Adi
Doherty Michelle
Pfeiffer Jacqueline
Herrmann Steffi
Doherty Michelle
Doherty Michelle
Nutt Michele
Herrmann Steffi
Scopes Lucy
Scopes Lucy
Scopes Lucy
Scopes Lucy

De Villiers Nadine
Valerio Elisa
Boven Irene

De Villiers Nadine

1987 overall winners: 2" Janna Huyghe (BEL), 1*" Michelle Doherty (GBR)

GBR
in
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GER
GER
GER
GBR
SWI
GER
GBR
GBR
GBR
GER
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
RSA
ITA
HOL
RSA

jump

women division

Doherty Michelle
Doherty Michelle
Huyghe Janna
Herrmann Steffi
Herrmann Steffi
Aureli Alessandra
Harding Kim
Herrmann Steffi
Harding Kim
Harding Kim
Harding Kim

De Villiers Nadine
Harding Kim
Boven Irene
Valerio Elisa

and 3" Jacqueline Pfeiffer (SWI)

2 [

owy

1995 overall winners : 3" Steffi Herrmann (GER), 1*' Lucy Scopes (GBR) and
2" Jacqueline Pfeiffer (SWI)

GBR
GBR
BEL
GER
GER
ITA
GBR
GER
GBR
GBR
GBR
RSA
GBR
HOL
ITA

Nadine
Africa),

overall
Doherty Michelle

Doherty Michelle
Maschl Renate
Kojdic Jean
Kojdic Jean
Mansdorfer Adi
Robbe Tanja
Mansdorfer Adi
Doherty Michelle
Doherty Michelle
Doherty Michelle
Doherty Michelle
Herrmann Steffi
Nutt Michele
Pfeiffer Jacqueline
Herrmann Steffi
Pfeiffer Jacqueline
Scopes Lucy
Scopes Lucy

De Villiers Nadine
Herrmann Steffi
Grgnvik Kirsten
De Villiers Nadine

de Villiers

(Soutr—1
1997 gold medal
slalom, tricks, jump and overall

GBR

GBR
GER
GBR
GBR
GER
GER
GER
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GER
GBR
SWI
GER
SWI
GBR
GBR
RSA
GER
NOR
RSA




year slalom tricks jump overall

2001 Gregnvik Kirsten NOR Grgnvik Kirsten NOR Grgnvik Kirsten NOR Grgnvik Kirsten NOR
2002 Grgnvik Kirsten NOR De Villiers Nadine RSA Grgnvik Kirsten NOR De Villiers Nadine RSA
2003 Hempelmann Svenja GER Grgnvik Kirsten NOR Grgnvik Kirsten NOR Grgnvik Kirsten NOR
2004 Grgnvik Kirsten NOR Grgnvik Kirsten NOR Grgnvik Kirsten NOR Grgnvik Kirsten NOR

2005 Magheri Alessandra  ITA Goldie Emily GBR Hempelmann Svenja GER Hempelmann Svenja GER
2006 Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR
2007 Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR Hempelmann Svenja GER Goldie Emily GBR
2008 Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR
2009 Magheri Alessandra  ITA Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR
2010 Bullard Hannah GBR Goldie Emily GBR Rowswell Kim GBR Goldie Emily GBR
2011 Hempelmann Svenja GER Bullard Hannah GBR Bullard Hannah GBR Bullard Hannah GBR
2012 Hempelmann Svenja GER Bullard Hannah GBR Hempelmann Svenja GER Bullard Hannah GBR
2013 Hempelmann Svenja GER Addinall Shianne RSA Kirsch Steffi GER Addinall Shianne RSA
2014 Hempelmann Svenja GER Hempelmann Svenja GER Kirsch Steffi GER Hempelmann Svenja GER
2015 Kirsch Steffi GER Kirsch Steffi GER Kirsch Steffi GER Kirsch Steffi GER
2016 Hempelmann Svenja GER Hempelmann Svenja GER no jump Hempelmann Svenja GER
2017 Hempelmann Svenja GER Kirsch Jacky GER Hempelmann Svenja GER Kirsch Steffi GER
2018 no championships in open division

2019 Hempelmann Svenja GER Gasparini Matilde  ITA Kirsch Steffi GER Kirsch Steffi GER
2020 no championships

2021 no championships

2022  Kirsch Jacky GER Kirsch Jacky GER Smit Kimberley HOL Smit Kimberley HOL
2023  Kirsch Jacky GER Vrancx Celine BEL Smit Kimberley HOL Vrancx Celine BEL

2010 tricks winners: 2" Alexandra Vigoureux (FRA), 1% Emily
Goldie (GBR) and 3" Flora Giacuzzo (FRA)

2014 overall winners: 2" Steffi Kirsch (GER), 1%
Svenja Hempelmann (GER) and 3" Lavinia Eissler
(GER)

Kimberley Smit (Nederland)
and Jacky Kirsch (Germany)




REGION EAME JUNIOR TROPHY

year date place chief judge
1988 20-21/08 Lincoln GBR Ramsey Charles HOL
1989 11-13/08 Pédlich GER Gilot Romain BEL
1990 14-15/07 Greffern GER Black Colin GBR
1991 27-28/07 Pélich GER Harris Andy GBR
BOYS DIVISION
year slalom tricks jump overall
1988 Brook Charles GBR Brook Charles GBR Brook Charles GBR Brook Charles GBR
1989 Wehner Patrick GER Wehner Patrick GER Brook Charles GBR Wehner Patrick GER

1990 Wehner Patrick GER Wehner Patrick GER Goggin Benjamin  GBR Wehner Patrick GER
1991 Wehner Patrick GER Wehner Patrick GER Wehner Patrick GER Wehner Patrick GER

GIRLS DIVISION

year slalom tricks jump overall

1988 no trophy in girls division

1989 Hasslacher Alex.  GER Hasslacher Alex.  GER no jump Hasslacher Alex. GER
1990 Hasslacher Alex.  GER Hasslacher Alex.  GER no jump Hasslacher Alex. GER
1991 Scopes Lucy GBR Scopes Lucy GBR no jump Scopes Lucy GBR

REGION EUROPE-AFRICA JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS

team overall

year date place chief judge 1st 2nd 3rd
1992 2-4/10 Ravenna ITA Black Colin GBR GBR GER ITA
1993 12-15/08 Lakeside GBR Neiman Selwyn BEL GBR RSA ITA
1994  10-12/06 Pdlich GER  Gilot Romain BEL GBR GER RSA
1995 11-13/08 Martigues FRA  Harris Andy GBR RSA GER GBR
1996  27-29/09 Valenton FRA  Gilot Romain BEL FRA GBR GER
1997  25-27/07 Pdélich GER Gilot Romain BEL GBR GER FRA
1998 no championships

1999 no championships

2000 25-30/07 Wallsee AUT  Harris Andy GBR GER GBR AUT
2001 18-23/09 Albarella ITA Cohen Chico BEL GBR ITA IRL
2002 5-10/08 Arc sur Tille FRA  Molenkamp Rob HOL ITA AUS IRL
2003  22-27/09 Albarella ITA Harris Andy GBR GBR IRL BEL
2004 24-28/08 Wallsee AUT  Molenkamp Rob HOL GBR RSA ITA
2005 20-24/09 Albarella ITA Harris Andy GBR GBR RSA FRA
2006  21-22/08 Duisburg GER  Molenkamp Rob HOL GBR ITA IRL
2007 7-8/08  Arc sur Tille FRA  Gregory Bob GER RSA FRA GBR
2008 18-22/08 Tamworth GBR  Molenkamp Rob HOL RSA FRA GBR
2009 15-16/08 Wallsee AUT  Cohen Chico BEL RSA HOL GBR
2010 5-7/07 Lydd GBR  Harris Andy GBR GBR FIN FRA
2011 8-9/08  Chartres FRA  Harris Andy GBR GBR GER FIN
2012  13-15/07 Brielle HOL Molenkamp Rob HOL GER FIN GBR
2013  23-26/10 Kimberley RSA  Molenkamp Rob HOL RSA GER GBR
2014 06-09/08 Wallsee AUT  Molenkamp Rob HOL GER GBR ITA
2015 11-14/08 Lydd GBR Molenkamp Rob HOL -* -* -*
2016 3-6/08  Jonkdpping SWE Soderqvist Mikaél SWE -* -* -*
2017 22-25/08 Ravenna ITA Soderqvist Mikaél SWE -* -* -*
2018 7-8/07  Wallsee AUT  Molenkamp Rob HOL ITA BEL GER
2019 18-21/09 Recetto ITA Vrancx Ludo BEL -* -* -*
2020 no championships

2021 no championships

2022  27-30/07 Chartres FRA  Harris Andy GBR -* -* -*
2023 2-5/08 Wallsee AUT  Hempelmann Svenja GER -* -* -*

* between 2015 and 2017 and since 2019, open team overall includes juniors and seniors skiers results, so there was no junior team overall.
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1996 team overall 2009 team overall




JUNIOR BOYS DIVISION

year slalom tricks jump overall

1992  Angus Colin RSA Angus Colin RSA Wehner Patrick GER Angus Colin RSA
1993 Matteri Amos ITA Astrup Ross RSA Seyfang Karl GBR Astrup Ross RSA
1994  Kiuhn Tino GER Kiuhn Tony GER Seyfang Karl GBR Seyfang Karl GBR
1995 Kihn Tony GER Renoux Philippe FRA Porqueddu Aless. ITA Van Enter Riegh. RSA
1996 Dittmar Jaco RSA Renoux Philippe FRA Pigeat Florent FRA Dittmar Jaco RSA
1997 Renoux Philippe FRA Renoux Philippe FRA Renoux Philippe FRA Renoux Philippe FRA
1998 no championships in  junior boys division

1999 no championships in  Junior boys division

2000 Small David GBR Small David GBR Gregory Terry GER Small David GBR
2001 Meehan Greg GBR Meehan Greg GBR Meehan Greg GBR Meehan Greg GBR
2002 Wimmer Georg Jr AUT Renelt Frank GER Nolen Devin HOL Wimmer GeorgJr  AUT
2003 Wimmer Georg Jr AUT Wimmer Georg Jr AUT Goldie Daniel GBR Wimmer Georg Jr  AUT
2004 Sam Heinrich RSA Harris Ben GBR Sam Heinrich RSA Sam Heinrich RSA
2005 Harris Ben GBR Harris Ben GBR Harris Ben GBR Harris Ben GBR
2006 Harris Ben GBR Harris Ben GBR Mc Donald Ryan IRL Harris Ben GBR
2007  Strydom Garth RSA Strydom Garth RSA Strydom Garth RSA Strydom Garth RSA
2008 Strydom Garth RSA Strydom Garth RSA Maillard Clement FRA Strydom Garth RSA
2009 Ronkainen Kasimir FIN Bauwens Pascal RSA Bauwens Pascal RSA Bauwens Pascal RSA
2010 Niebuhr Marc GER Chalk Adam GBR Niebuhr Marc GER Chalk Adam GBR

E

1995 junior overall winners: 1997 junior boys tricks winners: 2" Terry

back row: 3" Tony Kuhn (GER), 1% Rieghard Van Gregory (GER), 1°' Philippe Renoux (FRA)
Enter (RSA), 2" Sven Bruckschlegel (GER) and 3" David Small (GBR)

Front row: 3 Rachel Seyfang (GBR), 1° Lucy
Scopes (GBR), 2" Nadine de Villiers (RSA)

mer Jr (Austria), winner.in:200
Qoo S -

2008 overall winner Garth Strydom (South Africa)



year slalom tricks jump overall

2011 Aartsen Jr Evert FIN Baber Ted GBR Aartsen Jr Evert FIN Niebuhr Marc GER
2012 Aartsen Jr Evert FIN Aartsen Jr Evert FIN Aartsen Jr Evert FIN Aartsen Jr Evert FIN
2013 Terblanche Peter RSA Terblanche Peter RSA Eissler Kenneth GER Eissler Kenneth GER
2014 Eissler Kenneth GER Eissler Kenneth GER Eissler Kenneth GER Eissler Kenneth GER
2015 Eissler Kenneth GER Eissler Kenneth GER Eissler Kenneth GER Eissler Kenneth GER

2016 Heaps Tom GBR Heaps Tom GBR Heaps Tom GBR Heaps Tom GBR
2017 Emma Andrea ITA Emma Andrea ITA Reitbauer Peter AUT Emma Andrea ITA
2018 Emma Andrea ITA Emma Andrea ITA Van Reeth lan BEL Emma Andrea ITA
2019 Emma Andrea ITA Emma Andrea ITA Emma Andrea ITA Emma Andrea ITA
2020 no championships
2021 no championships
2022 Zinn Ben GER Zinn Ben GER Zinn Ben GER Zinn Ben GER
2023 Olmo Pietro ITA Sullivan Henry GBR Geerts Warre BEL Sullivan Henry GBR
Sullivan Henry GBR

Kenneth Eissler (Germany) during 2015 jump in Lydd

AndreasEmmas(ltaly) during 2019 tricks in"Recetto

7 | k
2015 junior boys overall winners: 2" Tom
Heaps (GBR), 1°' Kenneth Eissler (GER) and 3™
Tim Van Jaarsveld (HOL)

2022 junior boys slalom winners: 3 Henry
Sullivan (GBR), 1% Ben zinn (GER) and 2"
Pietro Olmo (ITA), with French president
Patrice Martin




JUNIOR GIRLS DIVISION

year slalom tricks jump overall

1992 Scopes Lucy GBR Scopes Lucy GBR Scopes Lucy GBR
1993 Seyfang Rachel GBR Scopes Lucy GBR Seyfang Rachel GBR Scopes Lucy GBR
1994  Scopes Lucy GBR Scopes Lucy GBR Seyfang Rachel GBR Scopes Lucy GBR
1995 Scopes Lucy GBR Scopes Lucy GBR De Villiers Nadine RSA Scopes Lucy GBR
1996 Scopes Lucy GBR Scopes Lucy GBR Scopes Lucy GBR Scopes Lucy GBR
1997 Scopes Lucy GBR Scopes Lucy GBR Moers Regina BEL Scopes Lucy GBR
1998 no championships in  junior girls division

1999 no championships in  junior girls division

2000 Renelt Beate GER Renelt Beate GER - -

2001 no championships in  junior girls division

2002 Soravia Chiara ITA Soravia Chiara ITA Soravia Chiara ITA Soravia Chiara ITA
2003 Venken Elke BEL Goldie Emily GBR Venken Elke BEL Venken Elke BEL
2004 Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR
2005 Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR
2006 Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR Goldie Emily GBR
2007 Bullard Hannah GBR Giacuzzo Flora FRA Giacuzzo Flora FRA Giacuzzo Flora FRA
2008 Bullard Hannah GBR Giacuzzo Flora FRA Giacuzzo Flora FRA Giacuzzo Flora FRA
2009 Giacuzzo Flora FRA Giacuzzo Flora FRA Bullard Hannah GBR Giacuzzo Flora FRA
2010 Bullard Hannah GBR Giacuzzo Flora FRA Bullard Hannah GBR Giacuzzo Flora FRA

N >
B C -

Lucy Scopes (Great Britain), ~ Nadine de Villiers (South Africa), ~Emily Goldie (Great Britain), ready for jumping at
6 times overall winner from  jump gold medal in 1995 2005 European Championships in Albarella

1992 to 1997

Flora Giacuzzo (France) 2010 junior girls tricksdwinners: 2" Hannah Bullard (GBR), 1% Flora
Giacuzzo (FRA) and 3" Amber Court (GBR)




year slalom tricks jump overall

2011 Bullard Hannah GBR Bullard Hannah GBR Bullard Hannah GBR Bullard Hannah GBR
2012 Braun Tosca GER Braun Tosca GER - -

2013 Addinall Shianne RSA Addinall Shianne RSA Addinall Shianne RSA Addinall Shianne RSA
2014 Kirsch Jacky GER Kirsch Jacky GER - -

2015 Kirsch Jacky GER Kirsch Jacky GER Kirsch Jacky GER Kirsch Jacky GER
2016 Kirsch Jacky GER Kirsch Jacky GER Smit Kimberly HOL Kirsch Jacky GER
2017 Rattalino Chiara ITA Gasparini Matilde  ITA Bierhuizen Nikita HOL Bierhuizen Nkita HOL
2018 Vranckx Celine BEL Gasparini Matilde ITA - Vranckx Celine BEL
2019 Gasparini Matilde ITA Rattalino Chiara ITA Gasparini Matilde ITA Gasparini Matilde ITA
2020 no championships

2021 no championships

2022 Giublena Vittoria ITA Giublena Vittoria ITA - Giublena Vittoria ITA
2023 Giublena Vittoria ITA Giublena Vittoria ITA - Giublena Vittoria ITA

2014 junior girls tricks winners: 2" Bibby Curtis (GBR), 1°
Jacky Kirsch (GER) & 3" Eckford Paige (GBR)

2023 junior girls tricks winners: 3" Alessa Pieroth (GER),
15! Vittoria Giublena (ITA) & 2™ Matilda Mulcahy (GBR).




REGION EAME UNDER 21 TROPHY

year date place chief judge
1994 13-14/08 Maasmechelen BEL  Harris Andy GBR
1995 1-2/09  Maasmechelen BEL  Harris Andy GBR
1996 26-28/07 La Meéde FRA  Kirsch Franz GER
1997 6-8/06  Pdlich GER Cohen Chico BEL
no more trophy after 1997
UNDER 21 MEN DIVISION
year slalom tricks jump
1994 Wehner Patrick GER Wehner Patrick GER Seyfang Karl
1995 Gross Guy GBR Baillien Jan BEL Wehner Patrick
1996 Wehner Patrick GER Baillien Jan BEL Wehner Patrick

1997 Renoux Philippe FRA Renoux Philippe FRA Pigeat Florent

UNDER 21 WOMEN DIVISION

year slalom tricks jump

1994 Schelten Nadine GER Schelten Nadine GER Schelten Nadine
1995 Vigoureux Alex. FRA Vigoureux Alex. FRA Vigoureux Alex.
1996 Vigoureux Alex. FRA Vigoureux Alex. FRA Vigoureux Alex.
1997

Perrin Céline FRA Perrin Céline FRA Kurz Yvonne

—

1995 under 21 trophy winners: Ben Goggin (GBR), Patrick
Wehner (FRA) and Jan Baillien (BEL), with Chief judge Romain
Gilot (BEL)

overall
GBR Wehner Patrick
GER Beckett David
GER Wehner Patrick
FRA Renoux Philippe

overall
Schelten Nadine
Vigoureux Alex.
Vigoureux Alex.
Kurz Yvonne

REGION EUROPE-AFRICA UNDER 23 TROPHY

year date place chief judge
2012 11-12/07 Brielle HOL  Molenkamp Rob HOL
2013 16/08  Brielle HOL Molenkamp Rob HOL

no more trophy after 2013

UNDER 23 MEN DIVISION

year slalom
2012 Aartsen Evert Jr
2013 Aartsen Evert Jr

tricks
FIN  Wimmer Stefan
FIN Aartsen Evert Jr

jump
AUT Wimmer Stefan
FIN Eissler Kenneth

UNDER 23 WOMEN DIVISION

year slalom
2013 Eissler Lavinia

tricks
GER Eissler Lavinia

jump
GER -

overall
AUT Wimmer Stefan
GER Aartsen Evert Jr

overall

GER
GBR
GER
FRA

1997 under 21 team overall: 2" Germany, 1°
France, 3" Belgium

AUT
FIN



REGION EUROPE-AFRICA SENIOR TROPHY

year date place chief judge

1988 20-21/08 Lincoln GBR Ramsey Charles HOL
1989 11-13/08 Pdlich GER  Gilot Romain BEL
1990 14-15/07 Greffern GER Black Colin GBR
1991  27-28/07 Pdlich GER  Harris Andy GBR
1992 no trophy

1993 no trophy

1994  13-14/08 Maasmechelen BEL  Harris Andy GBR
1995 1-2/09 Maasmechelen BEL  Harris Andy GBR
1996 26-28/07 La Mede FRA  Kirsch Franz GER
1997 6-8/06  Polich GER  Cohen Chico BEL

no more trophy after 1997 Irene Boven (HOL)

MEN DIVISION

year slalom tricks jump overall

1988 Deacon Bob GBR Goggin Alan GBR Goggin Alan GBR Goggin Alan GBR
1989 Goggin Alan GBR Bruckschlegel Hans GER Goggin Alan GBR Goggin Alan GBR

1990 Bencina Eckhard GER Bencina Eckhard ~ GER Bruckschlegel Hans GER Bruckschlegel Hans GER
1991 Bencina Eckhard GER Teurezbacher R. AUT

1992 no trophy in  mens division

1993 no trophy in  mens division

1994 Bencina Eckhard ~GER Bencina Eckhard ~ GER Bruckschlegel Hans GER Bencina Eckhard GER
1995 Bencina Eckhard GER Bencina Eckhard ~ GER Niemeyer Dirk GER Niemeyer Dirk GER
1996 Niemeyer Dirk GER Bencina Eckhard =~ GER Marco Louis-Claude = FRA Bencina Eckhard GER
1997 Dienne Jean-Paul FRA Legac Alain FRA Dienne Jean-Paul FRA Dienne Jean-Paul FRA
WOMEN DIVISION

year slalom tricks jump overall

1988 no trophy in  womens division

1989 Pfeiffer Jacqueline SWI Pfeiffer Jacqueline SWI Pfeiffer Jacqueline SWI Pfeiffer Jacqueline  SWI
1990 no trophy in  womens division

1991 Kihn Ute GER Kihn Ute GER - -

1992 no trophy in  womens division

1993 no trophy in  womens division

1994 Pfeiffer Jacqueline SWI Boven Irene HOL Boven Irene HOL Boven Irene HOL
1995 Boven Irene HOL Boven Irene HOL Boven Irene HOL Boven Irene HOL
1996 no trophy in  womens division

1997 Legac Corinne FRA Legac Corinne FRA - -

' France

1997 senior team overall: 2" Belgium (Enrico Cohen), 1
(Philippe Poyet, Jean-Paul Dienne, Corinne Legac, Alain Legac) and 3"
Luxemburg (John Hoffmann).

2 3 1996 tricks winners: 2" Dirk Niemeyer (GER), 1% Eckhard
—_— Bencina (GER) and 3" Jean-Paul Dienne (FRA)



REGION EUROPE-AFRICA SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS

year
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012*
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

date place
23-24/8 Duisburg
8-9/8 Arc sur Tille
18-22/8 Tamworth
15-16/8 Wallsee
5-7/07 Lydd
8-9/08  Chartres
28-29/07 Chartres
23-26/10 Kimberley
06-09/08 Wallsee
11-14/08 Lydd
3-6/08  Jonkdpping
22-25/08 Ravenna
18-21/09 Recetto
27-30/07 Chartres
2-5/08 Wallsee

team overall
chief judge 1st 2nd 3rd

GER Molenkamp Rob HOL FRA FIN GER
FRA Gregory Bob GER FRA ITA FIN
GBR Molenkamp Rob HOL FRA GBR ITA
AUT Cohen Chico BEL ITA AUT FIN
GBR Harris Andy GBR GBR ITA FRA
FRA Harris Andy GBR FRA GBR FIN
FRA Gautier Alain FRA FRA GBR -
RSA Molenkamp Rob HOL FRA GER FIN
AUT Molenkamp Rob HOL xx xx xx
GBR Molenkamp Rob HOL rkk -k -k
SWE Soderqvist Mikaél SWE -k -rxk -rxk
ITA Soderqyvist Mikaél SWE -k Sk Sk

no championships in senior division

ITA Vrancx Ludo BEL

no championships

no championships
FRA Harris Andy GBR -
AUT Hempelmann Svenja GER

_kkk

*kk

_kkk

_kkk _kkk

_kkk _kkk

_kkk _kkk

* the EA Council agreed that EA champs were splitted for year 2012 : jr & open in Holland and seniors in France. This senior competition was

considered as a trophy, due to the fact there was less than 8 countries.
** for year 2014, the senior competition was also a trophy and not a championship, without team classification.
*** hetween 2015 and 2017 and since 2019, open team overall includes juniors and seniors skeirs results, so there was no senior team overall.

SENIOR WOMEN DIVISION

year
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

slalom
Magheri Alessandra

Magheri Alessandra
Rowswell Kim
Michel Fabienne

Kirsch Steffi

Hempelmann Svenja
Hempelmann Svenja

Kirsch Steffi

Kirsch Steffi

Aimone Paola

ITA
ITA
GBR
FRA
GER
GER
GER
GER

GER

ITA

tricks
Michel Fabienne FRA
no championships in

jump
Michel Fabienne
womens division

Magheri Alessandra  ITA -
Rowswell Kim GBR Rowswell Kim
Michel Fabienne FRA Michel Fabienne
no trophy in  womens division
Kirsch Steffi GER Kirsch Steffi
no trophy in  womens division
Kirsch Steffi GER Kirsch Steffi
Hempelmann Svenja GER no jump
Kirsch Steffi GER Kirsch Steffi
no championships in senior division
Kirsch Steffi GER Kirsch Steffi
no championships
no championships
Engeler Beatrice SWI Aimone Paola
no championships

AT N e o

Steffi Kirsch (Germany), during 2019 jump

FRA

GBR

FRA

GER

GER

GER

GER

ITA

overall
Michel Fabienne

Rowswell Kim
Michel Fabienne

Kirsch Steffi
Kirsch Steffi
Hempelmann Svenja

Kirsch Steffi

Kirsch Steffi

Aimone Paola

FRA
GBR
FRA
GER
GER
GER
GER

GER

ITA




SENIOR MEN DIVISION

year slalom tricks jump overall
2006 Giacuzzo Bruno FRA Giacuzzo Bruno FRA Poncey Jean-Marie FRA Giacuzzo Bruno FRA
2007 Mastelli Massimo ITA Mastelli Massimo ITA Poncey Jean-Marie FRA Combier Eric FRA

2008 Mastelli Massimo ITA Mastelli Massimo ITA Poncey Jean-Marie FRA Poncey Jean-Marie FRA
2009 Mastelli Massimo ITA Mastelli Massimo ITA Poncey Jean-Marie FRA Poncey Jean-Marie FRA
2010 Mastelli Massimo ITA Mastelli Massimo ITA Poncey Jean-Marie FRA Poncey Jean-Marie FRA

2011 Field David GBR Tellier Dylan FRA Poncey Jean-Marie FRA Poncey Jean-Marie FRA
2012 Combier Eric FRA Combier Eric FRA Poncey Jean-Marie FRA Poncey Jean-Marie FRA
2013 Poncey Jean-Marie FRA Poncey Jean-Marie FRA Poncey Jean-Marie FRA Poncey Jean-Marie FRA
2014  Aartsen Evert FIN Aartsen Evert FIN Harju Timo FIN Aartsen Evert FIN
2015 Zinn Franck GER Tellier Dylan FRA Poncey Jean-Marie FRA Zinn Franck GER
2016 Aartsen Evert FIN Aartsen Evert FIN no jump Aartsen Evert FIN
2017 Mastelli Massimo ITA Nyberg Jim SWE Nyberg Jim SWE Nyberg Jim SWE
2018 no championships in senior division

2019 Kurz Christian GER Kurz Christian GER Kurz Christian GER Kurz Christian GER
2020 no championships

2021 no championships

2022  Tellier Dylan FRA Tellier Dylan FRA Zinn Franck GER Tellier Dylan FRA

2023 Wimmer Georg Jr AUT Wimmer GeorgJr AUT Wimmer GeorgJr AUT Wimmer GeorgJr  AUT

2006 overall winners: 3" Patrice Beekandt, 1°' Bruno Giacuzzo,
and 2" Jean-Marie Poncey (all from France)

Jean-Marie Poncey (France) during 2010 jump

A i S
2014 overall winners: 2" David Field (GBR), 1°' Evert Aartsen
(FIN) and 3" Timo Harju (FIN)
e . B AR el
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2022 slalom winners : 3" Frank Zinn (GER), 1°'
Dylan Tellier (FRA) and 2" Simon Raine (GBR),
with French President Patrice Martin

o _ 2023 overall winners : 3" Frank Renelt (GER), 1%
Christian Kurz (Germany) during 2019 slalom Georg Wimmer Jr (AUT) and 2" Christian Kurz (GER)



EUROPEAN CHALLENGE AND GRAND PRIX WINNERS

Only two years after the first European Championships, the European Challenge
Series was created. Initially planned to give skiers the opportunity to meet
themselves more often than during World and European Championships only, it
was also the possibility for countries to organise inernational events.

From 1978 to 1990, this "tour" was called European Cup and European
Challenge Series, with a calculation system very close to the formula 1 racing
championships, where top skiers in each event received 20, 17, 14, 12 points...
At the end of the Challenge Finals, the points were added to crown the winners
in men and women divisions.

From 1991 to 1998, the words Grand Prix were used. Each competition was
autonomous and the name of the hosting country or club was added to Grand
Prix in order to have a greater prestige. The way of doing the calculation has
also changed, with an overall calculation based on all added points for each
event.

Since 1999, there was a radical change with the introduction of the Meridian
League, with a team results and divisions for men and women.

David Nutt (GBR),
1986 trophy winner

year Challenge venues men division women division
1978 Linz AUT 1. Pflugl Peter AUT
Omagh IRL 2. Ramsey lan HOL
Beekse Bergen HOL 3. Strobbe Marc BEL
1979 Vichy FRA 1. Pflligl Peter AUT 1. Pfligl Elfrieda AUT
Palzem GER 2. Teurezbacher Robert HOL
Thorpe Park GBR 3. Strobbe Marc BEL
Beekse Bergen HOL
1980 Munster GER 1. Teurezbacher Robert HOL 1. Kojdic Jean GBR
Thorpe Park GBR 2. Thomas Mike GBR 2. Kojdic Jane GBR
Lough Sillan IRL 3. Pflugl Peter AUT 3. Maschl Renate GER
Beekse Bergen HOL
1981 Mainaschaff GER 1. Ramsey lan HOL 1. Kojdic Jean GBR
Milano ITA 2. Teurezbacher Robert HOL 2. Kojdic Jane GBR
Méacon FRA 3. Mainwaring Richard GBR
1982 no competition
1983 Beekse Bergen HOL 1. Mainwaring Richard ~GBR no competition in
Milano ITA 2. Harris Brian GBR women's division
Frasne SWiI 3. Crossland Richard GBR
1984 Frasne SWiI 1. Mainwaring Richard ~ GBR no competition in
Bekkse Bergen HOL 2. Harris Chris GBR women's division
3. Ramsey lan HOL
1985 Palzem GER 1. Mainwaring Richard GBR 1. Doherty Michelle GBR
Beekse Bergen HOL 2. Harris Chris GBR 2. Mansdorfer Adriane  GER
Frasne SWiI 3. Crespi Massimo ITA 3. Pfeiffer Jacqueline SWI
Milano ITA
1986 Beekse Bergen HOL 1. Nutt David GBR 1. Doherty Michelle GBR
Orta SWiI 2. Crespi Massimo ITA
SWE 3. Crossland Richard GBR
Wallsee AUT
Milano ITA
1987  Saint Pardoux FRA 1. Fell Matthew GBR 1. Doherty Michelle GBR
Rooterdam HOL 2. Crespi Massimo ITA 2. Huyghe Janna BEL
Geel BEL 3. Aartsen Evert HOL 3. Pfeiffer Jacqueline SWi
Thorpe Park GBR
Pusiano ITA
Orta SWiI
1988 Saint Germain Mont d'Or FRA 1. Carpenter Dean GBR 1. Doherty Michelle GBR
Rooterdam HOL 2. Crossland Richard GBR 2. Herrmann Steffi GER
Pusiano ITA 3. Aartsen Evert HOL 3. Ellis Kim GBR
Pélich GER

Wallsee AUT



year Challenge venues men division women division

1989 Rooterdam HOL 1. Aartsen Evert HOL 1. Doherty Michelle GBR
Stokkem Dilsen BEL 2. Sileghem Bart BEL 2. Herrmann Steffi GER
Pusiano ITA 3. Smol Kick HOL 3. Pfeiffer Jacqueline SWI
La Méde FRA
Polich GER
White Rose GBR

1990 Napoli ITA 1. Aartsen Evert HOL 1. Herrmann Steffi GER
Lincoln GBR 2. Hammink Peter HOL
Pélich GER 3. Smol Kick HOL

1991 Minster GER 1. Aartsen Evert HOL 1. Herrmann Steffi GER
Ravenna ITA 2. Goggin Benjamin GBR 2. Borello Elisa ITA
Rasport LUX 3. Moser Mario GER 3. Boven Irene HOL
Negenoord BEL
Maurik HOL

1992 Maurik HOL 1. Baillien Jan BEL 1. Pfeiffer Jacqueline SWi
Wallsee AUT 2. Kihn Tino GER 2. Harding Kim GBR
Maasmechelen BEL 3. Zucchetti Simone ITA 3. Herrmann Steffi GER
Ravenna ITA

1993 Wallsee AUT 1. Baillien Jan BEL 1. Pfeiffer Jacqueline SWI
Lakeside GBR 2. Kihn Tino GER 2. Tourde Isabelle FRA
Maasmechelen BEL 3. Wehner Patrick GER 3. Schelten Nadine GER
Maurik HOL

1994  Pdlich GER 1. Baillien Jan BEL 1. Pfeiffer Jacqueline SWi
Wallsee AUT 2. Kihn Tino GER 2. Tourde Isabelle FRA
Maurik HOL 3. Wehner Patrick GER 3. Perrin Celine FRA
Maasmechelen BEL
La Méde FRA

1995 Wallsee AUT 1. Wehner Patrick GER 1. Boven Irene HOL
Harkstede HOL 2. Baillien Jan BEL 2. Valerio Elisa ITA
Martigues FRA 3. Colosio Massimiliano ITA 3. Fenocchio Raffaella  ITA

1996 Albarella ITA 1. Moser Mario GER 1. Valerio Elisa ITA
Wallsee AUT 2. Colosio Massimiliano ITA 2. Boven Irene HOL
Maurik HOL 3. Mastelli Massimo ITA 3. Vigoureux Alexandra FRA

1997 Bosbaan HOL 1. Mastelli Massimo ITA 1. Herrmann Steffi GER
Albarella ITA 2. Beckett David GBR 2. Valerio Elisa ITA
Albarella ITA 3. Gilardoni Daniele ITA 3. Kurz Yvonne GER

1998 LalLiez FRA 1. Nyberg Jim SWE 1. Pfeiffer Jacqueline SWi
Brielle HOL 2. Gregory Terry GER 2. Valerio Elisa ITA
Wallsee AUT 3. Kurz Christian GER

1994 winners : Tino Kiihn
(GER), Jan Baillien (BEL),
Patrick Wehner (GER)

U

ER) and

A

1995 trophy winners : Jan iIIien (BEL) , Patrick Wehner (G
Massimiliano Colosio (ITA)




year
1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

venues

Wallsee
Brielle
Albarella

Brielle
La Mede
Albarella

Brielle
Wallsee
Roquebrune
Albarella

Ehnen Beach

Oostvoorne
Albarella
Albarella

Duisburg
Wallsee
Belfast
Albarella

AUT
HOL
ITA

HOL
FRA
ITA

HOL
AUT
FRA

ITA

LUX
HOL
ITA
ITA

GER
AUT
IRL
ITA

teams

1. FRA
2. GER
3. NOR

1. GER
2. FRA
3. ITA

1. GER
2. FRA
3. ITA

1. GER
2. NED
3. FRA

1. GER
2. FRA
3. BEL

men division
division 1

1. Wehner Patrick
2. Baillien Jan

3. Colosio Massimiliano
division 2

1. Antos Christian
2. Siekmann Dirk
3. Niemeyer Dirk
division 3

1. Gouillart Alban

2. Meerde Tobbe

3. Jaux Maxime
division 1

1. Colosio Massimiliano
2. Gregory Terry

3. Mastelli Massimo
division 2

1. Zinn Frank

2. Siekmann Dirk
3. Meerde Tobbe
division 3

1. Cohen Enrico

2. Zimmer Jorg

3. Kittl Wolfram
division 1

1. Wehner Patrick
2. Mastelli Massimo
3. Colosio massimiliano
division 2

1. Smit Eddie

2. Kittl Wolfram

3. Giacuzzo Bruno
division 3

1. Hahn Ingo

2. Renelt Franck

3. Poncey Jean-Marie
division 1

1. Zinn Frank

2. Mastelli Massimo
3. Wehner Patrick
division 2

1. Poncey Jean-Marie
2. Cohen Stanley
3. Renelt Frank
division 3

1. Cohen Enrico

2. Zimmer Jorg

3. Mous Peter
division 1

1. Wehner Patrick
2. Colosio Mamo

3. Kurz Christian
division 2

1. Renelt Frank

2. Kuhn Toni

3. Mc Donald Andrew
division 3

1. Bencina Eckhard
2. Cohen Enrico

3. Mc Donald Ryan

FRA
BEL
ITA

AUT
GER
GER

FRA
NOR
FRA

ITA
GER
ITA

GER
GER
NOR

BEL
LUX
AUT

FRA
ITA
ITA

HOL
AUT
FRA

GER
GER
FRA

GER
ITA
FRA

FRA
HOL
GER

BEL
LUX
BEL

FRA
ITA
GER

GER
GER
IRL

GER
BEL
IRL

women division
division 1
1. Granvik Kirsten
2. Vigoureux Alexandra
3. Boven Irene
division 2
1. Nette Julia

division 1

1. Grgnvik Kirsten

2. Nette Julia

3. Valerio Elisa

division 2

1. Hempelmann Svenja
2. Rossi Arlette

3. Jaux Edwige

division 1

1. Moers Regina

2. Grgnvik Kirsten

3. Hempelmann Svenja
division 2

1. Magheri Alessandra
2. Sieg Alexandra

3. Soravia Chiara

division 1

1. Hempelmann Svenja
2. Nette Julia

3. Moers Regina
division 2

1. Jaux Edwige

2. Pfaffle Manuela

3. Poiré Claudine

division 1

1. Hempelmann Svenja
2. Gronvik Kirsten

3. Jaux Edwige

division 2

1. Magheri Alessandra
2. Goldie Emily

3. Poiré Claudine

NOR
FRA
HOL

GER

NOR
GER
ITA

GER
LUX
FRA

GER
NOR
GER

ITA
GER
ITA

GER
GER
GER

FRA
GER
LUX

GER
NOR
FRA

ITA
GBR
LUX



year venues
2004 Duisburg GER
Albarella ITA
Albarella ITA
2005 Duisburg GER
Albarella ITA
2006 Budapest HUN
Wallsee AUT
Duisburg GER
2007 Belfast IRL
Wallsee AUT

teams

1. GER
2. FRA
3. GBR

1. FRA
2.1TA
3. GBR

1ITA
2. GER
3. GBR

1. GBR
2.1TA
3. RSA

There was no more competition after 2007.

men division
division 1

1. Wimmer Georg Jr
2. Small David

3. De Villiers Andre
division 2

1. Mous Peter

2. Busca Matteo

3. Poncey Jean-Marie
division 3

1. Stagi Giulio

2. Mussano Filippo
3. Frank Vincent
division 1

1. Small David

2. Wimmer Georg Jr
3. Wehner Patrick
division 2

1. Poncey Jean-Marie
2. Stagi Ettore

3. Karlsen Steinar
division 3

1. Cohen Enrico

2. Maillard Clement
3. Heiss Lukas
division 1

1. Goldie Daniel

2. Kurz Christian

3. Renelt Frank

division 2

1. Stagi Ettore

2. Stagi Giulio

3. Mc Donald Andrew

division 3

1. Cohen Enrico

2. Heiss Lukas

3. Worpel Stefan

division 1

1. De Villiers Andre

2. Wimmer Georg jr

3. Stagi Guilio

division 2

1. Cogoni Tiziano
Mussano Filipo

3. Schwarzkopf Timo

division 3

1. Cohen Enrico

2. Grenzlehner Wolfg.

3. Lambert Jan

AUT
GBR
RSA

BEL
ITA
FRA

ITA
ITA
BEL

GBR
AUT
FRA

FRA
ITA
NOR

BEL
FRA
GER

GBR
GER
GER

ITA
ITA
IRL

BEL
GER
GER

RSA
AUT
ITA

ITA
ITA
AUT

BEL
AUT
BEL

women division

division 1
1. Hempelmann Svenja
2. Soravia Chiara
3. Jaux Edwige
division 2
1. Goldie Emily

Aimone Paola

division 1
1. Vigoureux Alexandra
2. Goldie Emily
3. Hempelmann Svenja
division 2
1. Aimone Paola

Nardi Lucrezia

division 1

1. Hempelmann Svenja

2. Grgnvik Kirsten

3. Vigoureux Alexandra
Magheri Alessandra

division 2

1. Aimone Paola

2. Nardi Lucrezia

division 1
1. Goldie Emily

division 2

1. Bullard Hannah
2. Holmes Nicola
3. Aimone Paola

GER
ITA
FRA

GBR
ITA

FRA
GBR
GER

ITA
ITA

GER

NOR
FRA
ITA

ITA
ITA

GBR

GBR
GBR
ITA



date
80
81
82/02
82/02
82/02
82/02
83/03
85/07
87/04
87/04
87/04
88/01
88/04
88/04
89/04
89/04
90/10
91/08
91/08
96/07
00/03
01/09
02/08
06/01
09/01
18/08

*: rules change: time 20" to 15"

date
80
81
82/02
82/02
82/09
82/09
82/09
82/12
84/03
84/03
85/09
90/08
90/10
91/08
91/09
94/03
94/06
95/07
96/07
98/07
00/07
00/08
01/02
01/08
02/08
04/02
05/03
09/05
10/05
10/06
16/08
18/08

*: rules change: time 20" to 15"

REGION EA BAREFOOT RECORDS

MEN SLALOM
name
Harris Chris
Harris Chris
Higgs Mike
Harris Chris
Higgs Mike
Higgs Mike
Neiman Gary
Crespi Massimo
Neiman Gary
Neiman Gary
Neiman Gary
Neiman Gary
Neiman Jason
Neiman Jason
Neiman Jason
Neiman Jason
Neiman Jason
Neiman Jason
Neiman Jason
Sileghem Bart
Fine Warren
Wehner Patrick
Renoux Philippe
Sam Heinrich
Small David
Small David

MEN TRICKS
name
Pflligl Peter
Strobbe Marc
Neiman Gary
Neiman Gary
Rodd Kevin
Neiman Gary
Neiman Gary
Neiman Gary
Neiman Gary
Neiman Gary
Carmin Florent
Neiman Jason
Aartsen Evert
Neiman Jason
Aartsen Evert
Wehner Patrick
Wehner Patrick
Wehner Patrick
Baillien Jan
Wehner Patrick
Wehner Patrick
Wehner Patrick
Fine Warren
Wehner Patrick
Wehner Patrick
Small David
De Villiers Andre
Small David
Small David
Small David
Small David
Small David

GBR
GBR
RSA
GBR
RSA
RSA
RSA
ITA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
BEL
BEL
BEL
BEL
RSA
FRA
FRA
RSA
GBR
GBR

AUT
BEL
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
FRA
BEL
HOL
BEL
HOL
GER
GER
GER
BEL
FRA
FRA
FRA
RSA
FRA
FRA
GBR
RSA
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR

points
720
830
850
860
960
1020
1060
1205
1210
1230
1240
1265
1350
1440
1470
16.25
17.0
175
18.0
18.3
18.6
18.6
18.6
19.0
19.8
20.0

points
1440
1550
1570
2040
2050
2130
2390
2570
2420 *
2680
3490
3540
3560
3670
4030
4080
4290
4800
5620
6590
6740
7090
7300
8400
9250
9550
9730
10950
11300
12150
12500
13350

date
81
82/06
83
84/03
84/03
84/03
84/03
84/04
86
87
89/07
90
92/09
92/09
93/07
94/06
94/08
96/08
97/04
01/01

date
81
81/12
82/02
82/02
82/03
84/03
86/08
90/08
90/10
94/03
94/06
94/08
96/08
96/12
97/02
99/02
99/03
00/02
00/03
00/08
01/01
01/03

WOMEN SLALOM
name

Kojdic Jean

Kojdic Jean

Tucker Avril

Levy Caryne

Levy Caryne

Levy Caryne

Levy Caryne

Levy Caryne

Levy Caryne

Doherty Michelle

Doherty Michelle

Doherty Michelle

Nutt Michelle

Pfeiffer Jacqueline

Pfeiffer Jacqueline

Pfeiffer Jacqueline

Pfeiffer Jacqueline

De Villiers Nadine

De Villiers Nadine

De Villiers Nadine

WOMEN TRICKS
name

Kojdic Jane
Tucker Avril
Tucker Avril
Tucker Avril
Tucker Avril
Tucker Avril
Doherty Michelle
Doherty Michelle
Doherty Michelle
Pfeiffer Jacqueline
Pfeiffer Jacqueline
Pfeiffer Jacqueline
De Villiers Nadine
De Villiers Nadine
De Villiers Nadine
De Villiers Nadine
De Villiers Nadine
De Villiers Nadine
De Villiers Nadine
De Villiers Nadine
De Villiers Nadine
De Villiers Nadine

GBR
GBR
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
SWI
SWI
SWI
SWI
RSA
RSA
RSA

GBR
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
GBR
GBR
GBR
SWI
SWI
SWI
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA

points
315
520
425 *
440
480
510
570
600
625
800
990
11.0
11.5
11.6
13.0
135
13.6
15.1
16.1
17.0

points
650
790
820
860
1030
1110
1430
1540
1710
1890
1970
2010
2130
2670
2850
3090
3250
3290
3320
3590
4250
4550



date
80/04
84/03
85/01
86/03
86/04
89/08
92/03
92/08
92/09
92/09
93
94/07
94/08
95/07
96/06
98/04
99/08
00/08
01/08
02/07
02/08
03/09
04/02
10/08

*: rules change: video measurement system replaces Johnson system

MEN JUMP

name
Lindenberg Peter
Rodd Kevin
Posthumus Quentin
Posthumus Quentin
Posthumus Quentin
Aartsen Evert
Mc Ewen Greg
Neiman Jason
Sileghem Bart
Sileghem Bart
Fine Warren
Mainwaring Richard
Mainwaring Richard
Colosio Massimiliano
Moser Mario
Berger Evan
Baillien Jan
Colosio Massimiliano
Wehner Patrick
Colosio Massimiliano
Small David
Colosio Massimiliano
Small David
Small David

RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
HOL
RSA
BEL
BEL
BEL
RSA
GBR
GBR
ITA
GER
RSA
BEL
ITA
FRA
ITA
GBR
ITA
GBR
GBR

metres
17.45
17.90
18.80
20.20
20.50
21.40
22.30
22.70
24.20
26.00
26.50
26.90
27.50
27.70
28.10
25.20*
25.30
25.60
25.90
25.90
26.00
26.30
27.40
29.90

date
85/08
86/06
90/09
91/07
92/06
92/08
94/09
94/09
95/09
96/08
96/12
98/04
00/02
00/03

WOMEN JUMP
name
Mansdorfer Adriane
Pfeiffer Jacqueline
Aureli Alessandra
Aureli Alessandra
Harding Kim
Harding Kim
Harding Kim
Harding Kim
Harding Kim
De Villiers Nadine
De Villiers Nadine
De Villiers Nadine
De Villiers Nadine
De Villiers Nadine

GER
SWI
ITA
ITA
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA
RSA

metres
12.10
12.40
12.90
13.20
13.30
15.10
15.20
15.60
16.40
16.50
16.90
15.50*
17.70
20.60



